SOLIBRI DEVELOPER PLATFORM DISCLAIMER

1 DISCLAIMER

Please note that this is a beta version of the Solibri Developer Platform (including all contained APIs).

"API" means the application programming interfaces of the Solibri SMC Software, which may be provided by Solibri at Solibri's discretion to the Licensee for the purpose set out in the Solibri SMC Software License, Support and Maintenance Agreement. The definition of the APIs include also all other possible tools, Documentation and contents of the possible software development kits (SDK), as well as the SDKs itself, provided by Solibri.

The APIs may be used only in accordance with the terms of the Solibri SMC Software License, Support and Maintenance Agreement.

THE APIS ARE PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY, LIABILITY OR REPRESENTATION OF ANY KIND, AND IN PARTICULAR WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO NON-INFRINGEMENT, ACCURACY OR FITNESS FOR A PURPOSE. ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE APIS, SOLIBRI SHALL NOT HAVE ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, SUCH AS LOSS OF PROFIT, REVENUE OR GOODWILL, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, COST OF COVER PURCHASE OR LOSS OF DATA OR FOR DAMAGES PAYABLE TO THIRD PARTIES, EVEN IF SOLIBRI HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Without limiting the foregoing, any creation on the basis of the APIs is done at the Licensee's own risk, and the Licensee will be solely responsible for any damage to any computer system or loss of data that results from such activities.

Should the Licensee encounter any bugs, glitches, lack of functionality or other problems in the APIs or have any other feedback regarding the APIs, please let Solibri know immediately. For reporting bugs, Solibri has set up a developer section on our Solibri Society platform here https://society.solibri.com/. To register here, please contact api@solibri.com. Your help in this regard is much appreciated.

This disclaimer is also in other respects subject to the terms of the Solibri SMC Software License, Support and Maintenance Agreement. The Solibri SMC Software License, Support and Maintenance Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of Finland, excluding its choice of law provisions and the UN Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods. Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to the Solibri SMC Software License, Support and Maintenance Agreement shall be finally settled by arbitration in accordance with the Rules for Expedited Arbitration of the Finland Chamber of Commerce. The arbitration shall take place in Helsinki, Finland, and shall be conducted in English. Notwithstanding the above, Solibri shall be entitled to seek equitable and/or injunctive relief to prevent or stop a violation of the terms and conditions in the Agreement in any court of law.